
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 
 

8 March 2021 
 

7.00 pm 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Alan Garside /Jodie Kloss  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376/4 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: Friday, 26 February 2021 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor G Saffery (Chair) 
Councillor A Dychton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Bolton, A Grimston, I Hamid, K Hastrick, M Hofman, A Khan, R Martins, 
B Mauthoor, M Mills, J Pattinson, R Smith, I Stotesbury and R Wenham 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting on 14 January 2021 to be approved. These will be 

signed once members and officers return to the Town Hall. 
 

4. Licensing Sub-Committee minutes and update  
 
 The following Licensing Sub-Committee hearings have taken place since March 

2020: 
 

 9 June 2020 - 132 Ridge Lane (Councillors Saffery (Chair), Dychton and 
Grimston) 

 13 January 2021 – Green Pitta (Councillors Saffery (Chair), Dychton and 
Martins) 

 8 February 2021 – Twisted Monkey (Councillors Saffery (Chair), Hofman and 
Pattinson) 

 10 February 2021 – Basement (Councillors Hastrick (Chair), Hamid and Mills) 

 11 February 2021 – Abaco’s Bar (Councillors Saffery (Chair), Dychton and 
Smith) 

 18 February 2021 – Batista’s (Councillors Bolton (Chair), Martins and 
Stotesbury) 

 
The respective chairs of the sub-committees are asked to agree the minutes to be 
signed when members and officers return to the Town Hall. 
 
 
 

https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=413


 

 

5. Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 4 - 120) 
 
 Report of the Senior Licensing Officer 

 
6. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2021-2026 (Pages 121 - 328) 
 
 Report of the Business Compliance Officer 

 



Part A 
 
Report to:  Licensing Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 8 March 2021 
 
Report author: Senior Licensing Officer (AY) 
 
Title:   Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 In its role as the licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003 the council has a 

duty to prepare, and keep under review, a Statement of Licensing Policy (SLP). This 
policy was last reviewed in 2018. 

 
1.2 At a meeting on 19 October 2020 the Licensing Committee asked officers to create a 

Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) in order to retain a Cumulative Impact Policy 
within the town centre. 

 
1.3 A draft SLP and CIA were brought before the Committee on 14 January 2021 and it 

was agreed to put these documents out to consultation. 
 
1.4 This report details the results of the consultation and any amendments that need to 

be made to the draft SLP and CIA as a result of the consultation. 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Legal 
challenge 
from failure 
to properly 
adopt the 
policy or 
follow 
legislation 
and 
Government 
guidance 

Failure to meet 
requirements under 
the Licensing Act 
and policy not being 
able to be 
implemented. 

Ensure that the 
policy is reviewed 
and adopted before 
1 April 2021. 

Treat 2 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



Legal 
challenge 
from failure 
to specify 
evidence used 
in drawing up 
policy and the 
cumulative 
impact 
assessment 

Failure to meet 
requirements under 
the Licensing Act 
and policy not being 
able to be 
implemented. 

Scrutinise evidence 
obtained and 
presented, with 
reasons as to why 
the evidence is 
relevant 

Treat 2 

Legal 
challenge 
from failure 
to properly 
consult 

Negative perception 
of council and its 
licensing functions, 
and challenge 
through the courts. 

Carry out 
consultation in 
accordance with 
legal requirements 
under the Licensing 
Act 2003 and in 
accordance with the 
Government’s 
published principles 
of consultation. 

Treat 2 

Policy is 
unreasonable, 
irrational, 
discriminatory 
etc. 

Legal challenge 
through the Courts 

Ensure that the 
results of the public 
consultation are 
taken into account 
in the final 
Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 

Treat 2 

Further 
legislation or 
reported 
cases arising 
during course 
of 
consultation 
and adopting 
policy 

Policy may be 
outdated as soon as 
it is published 

Monitor situation 
and, if necessary, 
take amendments 
to subsequent 
committee 
meetings 

Treat 2 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Committee approves any amendments to the draft SLP and CIA as a result 

of the consultation. 
 
3.2 That the Licensing Committee recommends that the new SLP, attached at appendix 

1, and CIA, attached at appendix 2, be adopted by the Council, as the licensing 
authority, at its meeting on 16th March 2021.  

Page 5



 
 Further information: 
 Austen Young 
 austen.young@watford.gov.uk  
  
 
 Report approved by: Justine Hoy, Head of Community Protection 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The council is the licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003 for alcohol, 

regulated entertainment and late night refreshment within the Borough. It is 
required to prepare, consult and keep under review a Statement of Licensing Policy 
(SLP) that sets out how it approaches its responsibilities under the Act, so that 
applicants, other statutory bodies and local bodies can ascertain its general 
approach to particular situations.   

 
4.2 In preparing its SLP, the council must have regard to the statutory guidance 

published under the Act by the Secretary of State. This is known as the s.182 
Guidance and was most recently updated in April 2018.   

 
4.3 The Policing and Crime Act 2017 amended the Licensing Act by allowing councils to 

publish a Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) to support a Cumulative Impact 
Policy, in order to specifically publish the evidential basis for such policies. Before 
this Act, the concept of cumulative impact had been covered by the s.182 Guidance 
but not specifically by legislation. Many councils, including Watford, had adopted 
Cumulative Impact Policies on the basis of the guidance.   

 
4.4 The relevant sections of the Policing and Crime Act came into force on 6 April 2018. 

The s.182 Guidance was amended to state that there were no transitional 
provisions for Cumulative Impact Policies and as such any such policy should be 
reviewed within 3 years of the enactment of the legislation. This 3 year window 
expires on 6 April 2021. Officers have been working on reviewing the council’s SLP 
in line with the s.182 Guidance before this deadline.  

 
4.5 On 17 October 2020, the Licensing Committee agreed for officers to start looking 

into drawing up a CIA. 
 
4.6 On 14 January 2021, the Licensing Committee agreed the draft documents that 

were to go out for public consultation. The documents that were to be consulted on 
were an amended SLP and the draft CIA. 

 
4.7 The Committee is asked to consider approving the amended SLP attached at 

appendix 1 and the CIA attached at appendix 2 and recommending that the Council 
formally adopts this policy at its meeting on 16th March 2021. This is necessary 

Page 6



because it is the Council that are the licensing authority, and so the Council needs to 
be approve the policy. 

 
5.0 Consultation 
 
5.1 Method of consultation 
 
5.2 The consultation ran from 18th January until 14 February 2021. The following 

parties were consulted directly by email: 
 

 Hertfordshire Constabulary (mandatory) 

 Hertfordshire Safeguarding Children Partnership Team 

 Hertfordshire Fire & Rescue Service (mandatory) 

 Hertfordshire County Council Trading Standards 

 Home Office Immigration Enforcement 

 Hertfordshire Co
[...]
dly in support of the proposed policy, although some specific 
comments were received which officers wish to comment on. The responses to 
these are as follows. 

 
5.10 Q3 Do you agree with the proposal NOT to change the approach to dealing with 

license issues relating to petrol stations and garages? 
 
The respondents disagree with petrol stations being able to sell alcohol. The council 
must respect that it is legal for some petrol stations to sell alcohol, provided that 
they are not primarily used as a garage. Where a licence has been granted to a 
premises in the past, and that premises is now deemed to be primarily used as a 
garage, the licence will be of no effect. It is considered that the broad approach, 
including the option of requesting sales data as evidence to establish use, is 
appropriate. It should be noted that a ban on all petrol stations selling alcohol 
would need to be introduced by national legislation. 

 
5.11 Q4 Do you agree with the proposal NOT to change the approach to dealing with 

licence issues relating to circuses? 
 
One respondent advised that circuses must leave the area clean and tidy. The 
council must acknowledge that not all circuses require licences and this specific part 
of the policy focusses on the circumstances when circuses would require a licence. 
Litter controls may be appropriate to be attached to a licence through conditions, 
and any licence application would be subject to consultation where this issue can be 
raised. Officers advise that the last licence issued for a circus was in 2012 and there 
is no recent evidence that this is a significant issue. 

 
5.12 Q5 Do you agree with the analysis of the Police data contained within the draft 

Cumulative Impact Assessment? 
 
One respondent advised that the town is the sum of its components and must be 
considered as a whole. It is not proposed to extend a cumulative impact policy 
across the whole of the Borough. It is a legal requirement to publish the eviden
[...]




 
5.19 Responsible authority responses 
 
5.20 The Police responded that they had no specific comments over the proposed policy, 

although they did add that the shape of the Night-Time Economy (NTE) post Covid-
19 is unknown.  

 
5.21 It is acknowledged that the shape of the town following Covid-19 is a valid and 

legitimate concern. Officers do wish to confirm that while the proposed policy does 
include a cumulative impact policy, it is possible for a licensing sub-committee 
hearing an application within this area to depart from the policy, and not all 
applications will be required to be determined by a hearing. Without reviewing this 
policy at this time, the council would lose the existing control over the town centre. 
It is not proposed to refuse all licensed premises and steps have been taken to 
identify where exemptions can be made, and what types of premises we are 
interested in attracting to the town centre as part of the NTE, which it should be 
noted is largely based upon our existing policy. The CIA must be reviewed at least 
every three years, and the SLP at least every five years, so neither policy is 
necessarily permanent and may be reviewed to take into account the changing 
nature of the town and its environment at any time. 

 
5.22 Environmental Health responded that the Cumulative Impact Policy should be 

retained. They advised that the town centre area contains many residential 
premises and the current policy allows for sufficient controls to be put in place to 
limit the impact of premises that are applying to be licensed. The removal of the 
policy would make it more difficult to promote the licensing objectives, particularly 
in relation to public nuisance, in this part of the Borough. 

 
5.23 Licence holders responses 
 
5.24 One response was received from a club who hold a club premises certificate. It 

should be noted that this club does not fall within the town centre. They did not 
raise any specific concerns or comments
[...]
 
5.30 Miscellaneous changes 
 
5.31 Following the close of the consultation, officers have updated the policy to take into 

account the details of the consultation, which were left out of the consultation 
copy. Some formatting and numbering changes have also occurred in order to bring 
consistency throughout the document. All changes made to the draft policy that 
was sent out for consultation are highlighted in the attached policy for clarity. Policy 
LP4, which concerns the council’s Sensitive Licensing Areas, has also been amended 
following the results of this consultation. Further details can be found in paragraph 
6.3. 

 
5.32 Prior to starting the consultation, officers were asked if it would be possible to 

include maps of the various licensing policy areas within the SLP. This feedback has 
been taken on board and maps are now provided. These were not included within 
the original draft document because the maps had not yet been finalised, and the 
consultation would shape the final policy areas. It is not considered that these make 
a significant change to the SLP and the purpose of the maps is to help understand 
the policy. 

 
6.0 Proposed policy 
 
6.1 After considering the results of the consultation, the SLP has been amended where 

appropriate. There have been no changes made to the CIA. The SLP is attached at 
appendix 1. The CIA is attached at appendix 2. 

 

Page 12



6.2 Residents and businesses were specifically asked through the consultation whether 
a special policy be adopted for the following locations since it was proposed that 
they would no longer be covered by a cumulative impact policy: 

 

 Albert Road South 

 Church Street 

 Clarendon Road, between The Parade and Beechen Grove 

 George Street 

 King Street, between High Street and Exchange Road 

 Market Street, between High Street and Exchange Road 

 New Street 

 Wellstones 

 Queens Road, between High Street and Beechen Grove 
 
6.3 The responses to the consultation d
[...]
and assist with dispersal, to install and maintain an electronic identification 
entry system which meets the reasonable requirements of Hertfordshire Constabulary, to make 
a monetary contribution to the town centre taxi marshal scheme (or such a replacement scheme 
which may be introduced to assist in the dispersal of customers from the town centre) and that 
the premises will actively participate in the town centre Pubwatch scheme and/or the Pubwatch 
radio scheme (or such a replacement scheme which may be introduced to assist in 
communication between venues). 
 
 
Cumulative Impact Assessment Data 
 
Background Data 
 
As of 31 October 2020, there were 339 authorisations issued by Watford Borough Council under 
the Licensing Act 2003. There were 322 premises licences and 17 club premises certificates. 
 
The majority of licensed premises are located within the Central ward, which covers the town 
centre, with 143 premises being located within this ward, consisting of 142 premises licences 
and 1 club premises certificate. 
 
The following graph shows the distribution of authorisations between the cumulative impact 
zone (CIZ), the council’s sensitive licensing areas (SLA), both of which were as detailed within the 
council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2018-2023, and the rest of the Borough. It has been 
decided to compare the figures between the two policy areas simply for the ease of comparison.  
 
 

 
 
 

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021

Number of licensed premises

Total SLA CIZ Rest of Borough

Page 71



Cumulative Impact Assessment 2021-2024 

5 

98 authorisations were in force within the cumulative impact zone, 70 authorisations were in 
force within the council’s sensitive licensed areas, and 171 authorisations were in force in the 
rest of the borough. The figures have remained relatively similar over the reporting period, with 
no significant increases or decreases in figures. 
 
Most data has been gathered for the financial years of 2017-2018 to 2020-2021 (up to 
31/10/2020). This is to allow for comparison between different sets of data, and to identify any 
trends. It should be noted that the council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2018-2023 took effect 
from November 2018.  
 
 
Data supplied by Hertfordshire Constabulary 
 
Data was supplied by Hertfordshire constabulary with regards to crime statistics. The police data 
relates to the period of 01/06/2018 and 30/09/2020. The Police refer to this area as CC1 Central 
Ward with regards to recording locations of crimes and offences. 
 
In this period, 8054 offences were committed within the ward between the dates specified. It is 
noted that offence numbers were generally similar for both 2018 and 2019, with a noticeable 
exception for Aug 2018. This data is presented within the police’s graph 1. It is also 
acknowledged that 2020 saw offence numbers drop between March and June due to COVID-19 
lockdown restrictions, but started to rise when premises began to re-open. 
 

 
 
As can be seen by table 1, theft and violence against the person accounted for most offences at 
over 61% of offences.  
 
The police advise that there were no prevalent days or times noted with regards to the offences 
of theft and violence against the person, with the exception of alcohol-related offences as 
detailed later, although it is noted that there is a reduction in the number of offences occurring 
between 03:00 and 08:00. This is after most licensed premises within the town centre have 
stopped serving alcohol or have closed, where customers would be expected to be dispersing 
from the town centre. 
 
 

Page 72



Watford Borough Council 

 - 6 - 

There were 611 offences recorded as being alcohol-related. For the purpose of this data 
collection, alcohol-related offences refer to where the offenders and / or victims have been 
noted on police systems as having been intoxicated. Alcohol-related offences mostly take pla
[...]
otection of children from harm 
 
The policy is being reviewed due to the addition of a cumulative impact assessment, which proposes 
a revision to the council’s cumulative impact policy. 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 requires that each application is considered on its own merits. It does not 
permit certain groups or applicants to be treated differently, and all applications are to be processed 
in the same manner. Licence applications can be submitted by individuals aged 18 or older, statutory 
bodies, non-commercial organisations and commercial companies. Objections against licence 
applications can be made submitted by any person or one or more of the prescribed responsible 
authorities. 
 
The policy specifically mentions, on page 44, that the licensing authority must implement the policy 
in a manner which is consistent with equalities legislation. 
 
A draft policy was sent out for consultation between 18 January and14 February 2021. The Licensing 
Act 2003 prescribes the groups who need to be consulted. 
 
 
2. Focus of the Equality Impact Analysis 
 
The policy determines the council’s approach to processing and determining applications made 
under the Licensing Act 2003. This EIA, therefore, considers the potential equality related impacts, 
both positive and negative of the policy on the people in the groups or with the characteristics 
protected in the Equalities Act 2010.  
 
These are: 
1. Age 
2. Disability 
3. Gender Reassignment 
4. Pregnancy and maternity 
5. Race 
6. Religion or belief 
7. Sex (gender)  
8. Sexual Orientation 
9. Marriage and Civil Partnership.  

Page 109



 3 

 
 
3. Engagement and consultation  
 
The consultation on the policy took place between18 January and 14 February 2021, during which 
time we consulted: 
 
• the statutory responsible authorities 
• relevant council departments (Parks, Open Spaces & Projects, Economic Development) 
• Watford BID 
• all premises licence and club premises certificate holders 
• 543 residents 
[...]
 it is felt that the policy has a positive effect on all 
people who live, work or socialise in Watford. 
 
 
6. Overall conclusion 
 
On consideration, the overall conclusion of the EIA is that there is no negative impact on any specific 
characteristic or group as a result of this Policy has been identified. 
 

Page 118



 12 

This EIA has been approved by: 
 
Kathryn Robson     Date  02/03/2021 
 
 
 

Page 119



 13 

Appendix A: 

Census 2011: Watford Borough ethnicity data  

 WATFORD 2011 

White: English/Welsh/Scottish/Northern Irish/British 61.9% (55,875) 

White Irish 2.3% (2,063) 

White: Gypsy or Irish Traveller 0.1% (61) 

White: Other White 7.7% (6,947) 

Mixed/multiple ethnic group: White and Black Caribbean 1.1% (990) 

Mixed/multiple ethnic group: White and Black African 0.5% (412) 

Mixed/multiple ethnic group: White and Asian 1.0% (939) 

Mixed/multiple ethnic group: Other Mixed 0.8% (763) 

Asian/Asian British: Indian 5.5% (4,923) 

Asian/Asian British: Pakistani 6.7% (6,082) 

Asian/Asian British: Bangladeshi 0.4% (362) 

Asian/Asian British: Chinese 0.9% (822) 

Asian/Asian British: Other Asian 4.4% (3,981) 

Black/African/Caribbean/Black British: African 3.5% (3,142) 

Black/African/Caribbean/Black British: Caribbean 1.7% (1,558) 

Black/African/Caribbean/Black British: Other Black 0.6% (529) 

Other ethnic group: Arab 0.3% (294) 

Other ethnic group: Any other ethnic group 0.6% (558) 

 

 

Page 120



   

 
PART A  

 

 

Report to: Licensing Committee 

Date of meeting: 8 March 2021 

Report of: Business Compliance Officer 

Title: Report on the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2021-2026 

 

 

1.0 Summary 

 

1.1 

 

 

 

1.2 

 

This report concerns the consideration for adoption of a new Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Policy. Changes to existing policies are necessitated by the publication in 

July 2020 of the Department for Transport Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Standards.  

 

The council has a number of existing policies covering drivers, vehicles, operators 

and suitability. The proposed policy brings these together in to one document as 

recommended by the standards.  

 

1.3 

 

 

 

 

1.4 

Where a change has been made to current policies, whether by way of addition or 

removal of a requirement, the relevant section of the new policy has been included 

in the body of this report along with reference to the relevant section of the 

Standards. 

 

Members are asked to consider this report and the new policy and to decide on 

whether or not they wish to adopt the policy. 

 

  

Page 121

Agenda Item 6



   

 
 

2.0 Risks 

 

 

2.1 

 

Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures 

Response 
 
(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(the 
combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Not 
implementing 
all new 
standards 

Challenge to 
future decisions 
and risk that the 
council is seen to 
be doing all it can 
to safeguard 
passengers and 
drivers 

Apply all options 
contained in the 
report 

Treat High 

Implementing 
some 
standards 

Risk of future 
issues where it 
may be necessary 
for the authority 
to explain the 
reasoning behind 
not implementing 
all of the 
recommended 
standards 

Provide full 
reasoning for 
not 
implementing 
all standards 
offering 
alternatives 
where 
appropriate. 

Treat High 

Legal 
challenge 
from incorrect 
decision 

Negative 
perception of 
council and its 
licensing 
functions, and 
challenge through 
the Courts 

Ensure that any 
proposed policy 
is subject to 
thorough public 
consultation 
and considered 
again by the 
committee 
before any 
proposed 
changes are 
adopted.  

Treat 2 

 

  

Page 122



   

 
 

 

 

3.0 Recommendations 

 

3.1 

 

 

That the committee approve The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

2021 - 2026 as found at Appendix 1. 

 

3.2 For further information on this report please contact:  

Jamie Mackenzie, Business Compli
[...]
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6.0 

 

6.1 

 

 

 

 

 

7.0 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

as they had in the past in Watford, and vehicles should have larger numbers placed on 

them than the existing ones to assist in vehicle and driver recognition. All measures 

must ensure access to booking transport is as accessible as possible and not limited to 

those who can use a smartphone or computer. The Chair raised the issue of talking taxi 

meters which was explored at the time of the last vehicle licence policy but not this one. 

On searching at the time of last vehicle licence policy in December 2019 it was not 

possible to obtain a working unit despite contacting companies claiming to have devices 

which would allow a meter to give an audio output for passengers in need of such 

assistance. The Chair of DW is correct to say that this research was not carried out on 

this occasion. Lastly, the Chair forwarded questions being asked about driver training in 

infection control, use of PPE and vaccines. These issues have not been directly 

addressed in this policy but Members will be aware that the council is currently offering 

free infection control training to all drivers as part of the Travel With Confidence 

scheme. They may wish to consider adding this topic to the mandatory training list. 

 

The police responded to say they had no issues or comments to add concerning the 

proposals. 

 

The Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

 

In accordance with section 3.1 of the Standards one of the most significant changes has 

been made through the creation of a single licensing policy for taxi and private hire 

services. This brings together the existing independent policies and introduces clear 

written guidance on driver applications. The proposed policy can be found at Appendix 

1.  

 

Current differences between the proposed policy and existing policies or procedures 

 

In order to assist Members in tracking changes t
[...]
iod until certificate required.  
 
Monitor ongoing situation regarding pandemic and 
financial impact on trade and determine whether 
amendment is needed at a later date bearing in mind 
the impact on the environment of much older vehicles. 
 
Explore possibility of vehicle purchase and lease 
programs supported by the council, particularly 
wheelchair accessible vehicles in the first instance. 
 
 

 
 

Page 327



 
14 

 

 

 

This EIA has been approved by: 

 

…Kathryn Robson………………………………     Date …02.March 2021…………… 

 

Page 328


	Agenda
	5 Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1 - Draft Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 2 - Draft Cumulative Impact Assessment
	Appendix 3 - Consultation responses
	Appendix 4 - Response from Club Premises Certificate holder
	Appendix 5 - Resident's response
	Appendix 6 - Equalities impact assessment

	6 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2021-2026
	Appendix 1 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2021-2026 (draft)
	Appendix 2 - Colour Coded Department for Transport Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards
	1.  Introduction
	1.1 There is evidence to support the view that taxis and private hire vehicles are a high-risk environment. In terms of risks to passengers, this can be seen in abuse and exploitation of children and vulnerable adults facilitated and in some cases per...
	1.2 The Policing and Crime Act 2017 enables the Secretary of State for Transport to issue statutory guidance on exercising taxi and private hire vehicle licensing functions to protect children and vulnerable individuals who are over 18 from harm when ...
	(a) has needs for care and support (whether or not the authority is meeting any of those needs),
	(b) is experiencing, or is at risk of, abuse or neglect, and
	(c) as a result of those needs is unable to protect himself or herself against the abuse or neglect or the risk of it.
	1.3 Whilst the focus of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Stan

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

8 March 2021 
 

 
Present: Councillor G Saffery (Chair) 

Councillor A Dychton (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors S Bolton, A Grimston, K Hastrick, M Hofman, A Khan, 

R Martins, B Mauthoor, M Mills, J Pattinson, R Smith, 
I Stotesbury and R Wenham 
 

Officers: Licensing Manager 
Senior Licensing Officer (AY) 
Business Compliance Officer 
Senior Solicitor 
Democratic Services Officer (JK) 
 

 
18   Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Hamid. 
 

19   Disclosure of interests  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

20   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 14 January 2021 were agreed. They 
would be signed once members and officers returned to the Town Hall.  
 

21   Licensing Sub-Committee minutes and update  
 
The committee received an update on the Licensing Sub-Committee hearings 
which had taken place since March 2020.   
 
The minutes of the meetings held on the following dates were agreed: 

 9 June 2020 (132 Ridge Lane) 

 13 January 2021 (Greek Pitta) 

 8 February 2021 (Twisted Monkey) 

 10 February 2021 (Basement) 

 11 February 2021 (Abaco’s Bar) 

 18 February 2021 (Batista’s) 



 
2 

 
22   Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy  

 
The committee received the report of the Senior Licensing Officer detailing the 
results of the consultation on the policy and any amendments that needed to be 
made to the draft Statement of Licensing Policy and cumulative impact 
assessment as a result. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report. The report focused on the 
review of the council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the town centre 
cumulative impact policy. The proposal was to retain this policy in the area. The 
committee had approved the policy for consultation in January and this report 
highlighted the results of the consultation.  
 
The Cumulative Impact Policy allowed the council to have a starting point of 
refusing applications in the town centre. Changes to legislation now required 
that the council publish evidence to support the policy.  
 
Details of the consultation and responses were set out in the report and 
appendices. Most were broadly in support of the proposed policy and comments 
related to specific premises had been passed to relevant authorities. Further 
responses related to the Special Licensing Areas (SLA) where there were had 
been concerns around street drinking, licensing hours and litter. There was no 
opposition to creating a SLA to cover areas which had previously been covered 
by a cumulative impact policy. 
 
Turning to the amendments to the references to the Equality Act, this was to 
replace old wording and to specify the duty to fulfil the act, rather than due to 
the negative impact of the previous policy wording. The policy went above and 
beyond what was required in the government guidance in promoting the 
Equality Act. 
 
Environmental Health and the Police were in support of the policy. The Police 
had expressed legitimate concerns about the impact of Covid 19 on the night 
time economy. It was noted that licensing sub-committees could depart from the 
policy should there be good reasons and the policy would not be in place in 
perpetuity and would be reviewed.  
 
Regarding the existing policy area in Queens Road, there were no changes to the 
existing policy but the section that ran through the Atria Centre was now part of 
the SLA.  
 
The expiry date of the policy had been retained so it could be reviewed soon to 
take into account the changing nature of the town centre.  



 
3 

 
It was noted that the committee were not proposing any further amendments to 
the policy. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. that the committee approves the amendments to the draft SLP and CIA as 
a result of the consultation. 

 
2. that the Licensing Committee recommends that the new Statement of 

Licensing Policy, attached at appendix 1, and Cumulative Impact 
Assessment, attached at appendix 2, be adopted by the Council, as the 
licensing authority, at its meeting on 16th March 2021. 
 

 
23   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2021-2026  

 
The committee received the report of the Business Compliance Officer 
recommending the adoption of a new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy. 
Changes to existing policies had been necessitated by the publication of the 
Department for Transport Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Standards in July 2020. 

 
The Business Compliance Officer introduced the report. This was the final report 
on the process of updating this policy updating and bringing together a number 
of existing policies into one document as recommended by the standards.  

 
A public consultation had taken place following the Licensing Committee 
meeting in January. This had been advertised on the council’s website and social 
media, details were sent to licence holders and other licensing authorities and 
audio versions of consultation were created for accessibility. While there were 
fewer responses than had been hoped, reflective of the current situation, they 
were broadly favourable or neutral. One comment was received from the taxi 
trade in support of the policy, one another trade response received contained 
questions which were answered, issues were raised by Disability Watford which 
had been taken into account and the police had no comments.  

 
The policy did not make a large number of significant changes beyond the 
creation of a single policy document. An equalities impact assessment had been 
conducted and was appended to the report. The main impacts were on drivers 
and operators with few changes to the vehicle or suitability policies.  A few 
typography errors had also been addressed.   

 
Following a question about the accessibility of the policy and whether it would 
be available in translation, the committee was advised that policies were not 



 
4 

published in a number of languages. The Department for Transport required that 
drivers be tested on their written and spoken English, which was assessed 
through the other assessments drivers had to take. There had been no 
complaints about drivers’ comprehension and it was not an issue when 
delivering face-to-face training. It was, however, recognised that it was a 
complex document, and a subset of documents would also be created with 
diagrams and a clearer layout to assist drivers. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the Licensing Committee approves the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 2021 - 2026 as found at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
 

 Chair 
Licensing Committee 
 

The Meeting started at 7.10 pm 
and finished at 7.40 pm 
 

 

 


